
ORELAP TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (OTAC) MEMBERS           
 

 
Name 

 
Affiliation 

 
Email 

 

 
Phone 

 
Fax 

 
Mailing Address End of Term 

Kevin 
Krefft,  

Linn Benton Community 
College 
 

 
Kevin.Krefft@LinnBenton.edu (541) 917-4707 

 
Linn Benton CC 
6500 Pacific Highway SW 
Albany, OR 97321 

October 2011 

Dennis 
Wells OTAC Chair dwells@hotmail.com (509) 251-2553   

 
10250 SW Ladd Ct. 
Tualatin OR 97062 

October 2011 

Scott 
Dickman 

Laboratory Manager  
Alexin Analytical scott@alexinlabs.com (503) 639-9311  

Alexin Analytical Labs 
 
Tigard OR 97xxx 

October 2012 

Alberta 
Seierstad Portland Water Bureau Alberta.Seierstad@portlandoregon.gov (503) 823-4900 (503) 823-4910 

Portland Water Bureau 
2010 N. Interstate Ave 
Portland OR 97227 

October 2012 

Steve 
Thompson 

Laboratory Services 
Division Manager 
Clean Water Services 

thompsons@cleanwaterservices.org (503) 681-5128 (503) 681-5138 
Clean Water Services 
2550 SW Hillsboro Highway 
Beaverton, OR 97007 

October 2012 

William 
Michalek 

Laboratory Manager 
Umpqua Research Co. 

 
 

michalek@urcmail.net 
 
 

(541) 863-5201 (541) 863-7775 

Umpqua Research Company 
PO Box 609 
125 Volunteer Way 
Myrtle Creek, OR 97457 

October 2013 

Darrell Auvil Project Manager 
Test America-Beaverton Darrell.auvil@testamericainc.com (503) 906-9200 (503) 906-9210 

Test America - Beaverton 
9405 SW Nimbus Ave. 
Beaverton, OR  97008 

October 2013 

Chuck Lytle 
Laboratory Manager 
City of Portland 
Water Pollution Control Lab 

Charles.Lytle@portlandoregon.gov (503) 823-5568 (503) 823-5656 

City of Portland 
Water Pollution Control Laboratory
6543 N Burlington Ave 
Portland OR 97203 

October 2013 



 
 
OTAC STATE AGENCY ADVISORY STAFF 
 
Department of Environmental Quality 
 

Greg  
Pettit DEQ Laboratory Administrator 

 
pettit.greg@deq.state.or.us 

 

 
(503) 693-5705 

 
(503) 693-4999 

DEQ Laboratory 
3150 NW 229th Ave, Suite 150 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 

Chris 
Redman 

ORELAP Assessor – Quality 
Systems 

 
redman.chris@deq.state.or.us 

 

 
(503) 693-5706 

 
(503) 693-4999 

DEQ Laboratory 
3150 NW 229th Ave, Suite 150 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 

Brian 
Boling DEQ Organic Lab Manager boling.brian@deq.state.or.us 503 693-5745 

 503) 693-4999 
DEQ Laboratory 
3150 NW 229th Ave, Suite 150 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 

RaeAnn 
Haynes      

Lizbeth 
Garcia      

Sara 
Kreps      

Shannon 
Swantek      

      
 

Oregon Health Authority: Public Health Laboratory 
 

Michael 
Skeels, 
Ph.D. 

Laboratory Director, Oregon 
Public Health Laboratory 

 
michael.r.skeels@state.or.us 

 

(503) 693-4100 
 (503) 693-5602 

DHS, Oregon Public Health Laboratory 
3150 NW 229th Ave, Suite 100 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 

Rita Youell 
BS 

MT(ASCP) 

Manager, Laboratory 
Compliance  rita.a.youell@state.or.us (503) 693-4121   

 
(503) 693-5602

 

DHS, Oregon Public Health Laboratory 
3150 NW 229th Ave, Suite 100 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 

Gary K. 
Ward 

ORELAP Administrator and 
ORELAP Assessor – 
Microbiology 

 
Gary.k.ward@state.or.us 

 

(503) 693-4122 
 (503) 693-5602 

DHS, Oregon Public Health Laboratory 
3150 NW 229th Ave, Suite 100 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 

Bob 
Hermerath      
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